
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

** PLEASE NOTE THERE WILL BE A PRESENTATION FROM THE HEAD 
OF STUDIES (MS ENA HARROP) DURING THE COURSE OF THE 

MEETING** 
 

Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls 

 
Date: WEDNESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2012 

Time: 11.00 am 

Venue: CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS  - ST. GILES' TERRACE, EC2 

 
Members: Alderman John White (Chairman) 

Sylvia Moys (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy John Bennett, (ex-officio) 
Professor John Betteridge, (co-
opted) 
Ray Catt 
Deputy Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Stella Currie 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Bob Duffield 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington, (co-
opted) 
Caroline Garnham, (co-opted) 
 

Alderman David Graves 
Deputy Revd Stephen Haines, (ex-
officio) 
Tom Hoffman 
Clare James 
Henrika Priest 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey, (co-opted) 
Virginia Rounding 
Richard Sermon, (co-opted) 
Deputy Sir Michael Snyder 
 

 
 
Enquiries: Gemma Stokley 

tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 
 

 
Lunch will be served at the conclusion of the Board meeting  

 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS BY GOVERNORS OF ANY PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL 

INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 

 To agree the public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 June 2012 (copy 
attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4. CITY OF LONDON GIRLS SCHOOL BURSARY FUND - 2011/12 REPORT AND 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 

 Report of the Chamberlain (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 34) 

 
5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2011/12 
 

 Joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress of the City of London School 
for Girls (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 35 - 42) 

 
6. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls (copy attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 43 - 52) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 



3 
 

 To consider the resolution excluding the Public in respect of those items containing 
exempt information:- 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Exemption Paragraph(s) 
      10       1, 2, 3 & 4 
      11           1 & 2 
      12           1 & 2 
      13              3 
      14               - 
      15               - 
 

Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 
 
10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
 

 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 15 June 2012 (copy 
attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 53 - 58) 

 
11. PRESENTATION FROM THE DIRECTOR OF STUDIES 
 

For Information 
12. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS 
 

 Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls (copy attached). 
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 84) 

 
13. DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL - GATEWAY 4 

CITY OF LONDON GIRLS SCHOOL ACCOMMODATION 
 

 

  Report of the Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls (copy 
attached). 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 85 - 108) 

 
14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD 
 
15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
 

Friday, 15 June 2012  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School 
for Girls held at Committee Room - 2nd Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Friday, 
15 June 2012 at 11.00am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy John Bennett 
Ray Catt 
Deputy Dennis Cotgrove 
Deputy Stella Currie 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Alderman David Graves 
Tom Hoffman 
Clare James 
 

Sylvia Moys 
Henrika Priest 
Deputy Richard Regan 
Mary Robey 
Virginia Rounding 
Richard Sermon 
Alderman John White 
 

 
Officers: 
Daniel Hooper - Town Clerk's Department 

Chrissie Morgan - Director of Human Resources 

Steven Reynolds - Chamberlain's Department 

Sarah Port - Chamberlain's Department 

Diana Vernon - Headmistress, City of London School for Girls 

Andrew Douglas - Deputy Head, City of London School for Girls 

Ned Yorke - Bursar, City of London School for Girls 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Sir Michael Snyder, Bob 
Duffield, Deputy the Reverend Stephen Haines (ex-officio), Professor John 
Betteridge (co-opted) and Dr. Stephanie Ellington (co-opted).  
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY GOVERNORS OF ANY PERSONAL AND 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. ORDER OF THE COURT OF COMMON COUNCIL  
Governors received the Order of the Court of Common Council, 19 April 2012, 
appointing the Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls for 
2012/13 and setting its Terms of Reference. 
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



The Committee proceeded to elect a Chairman in accordance with Standing 
Order No. 29. 
 
The Town Clerk read a list of those Governors eligible to stand and Alderman 
John White, being the only Governor expressing a willingness to serve as 
Chairman, was duly elected for the ensuing year and took the Chair.  
 
Alderman White thanked the Board for their support in electing him as 
Chairman and went on to welcome Alderman Graves to his first meeting of the 
Board.  
 
 

5. ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN  
The Committee proceeded to elect a Deputy Chairman in accordance with 
Standing Order No. 30.   
 
The Town Clerk reported that, in accordance with Standing Order No. 30. (2) 
(a), the immediate past Chairman had chosen to exercise her right to serve as 
Deputy Chairman for the ensuing year. 
 
Mrs Moys was therefore duly appointed as Deputy Chairman fo
[...]
e to the recipient. 
 
 

6. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 24 February 2012 
were approved and agreed as a correct record.  
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF BURSARY COMMITTEE  

Page 3



The Town Clerk reminded the Board that the Bursary Committee could 
comprise the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board and up to five other 
Governors.  
 
The Board proceeded to appoint their Bursary Committee for 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED - that the following Governors be appointed to the Bursary 
Committee for the ensuing year: 
  
Alderman John White (as Chairman) 
Sylvia Moys (as Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd. Dr. Martin Dudley 
Clare James 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 
 

8. APPOINTMENT OF REFERENCE SUB COMMITTEE  
The Town Clerk reminded Governors that the Reference Sub Committee could 
consist of the Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Board and up to five other 
Governors.  
 
The Board proceeded to appoint their Reference Sub Committee for 2012/13. 
 
RESOLVED - that the following Governors be appointed to the Reference Sub 
Committee for the ensuing year: 
 
Alderman John White (as Chairman) 
Sylvia Moys (as Deputy Chairman) 
Dennis Cotgrove 
Revd. Dr. Martin Dudley 
Tom Hoffman 
Clare James 
Deputy Richard Regan 
 
 

9. APPOINTMENT OF AGBIS REPRESENTATIVE  
The Board proceeded to appoint their AGBIS representative for the ensuing 
year. 
 
RESOLVED – That, as the only Governor expressing an interest in serving in 
this capacity, Dennis Cotgrove be re-appointed as the Board’s AGBIS 
representative for the ensuing year.  
 
 

10. RE-APPOINTMENT OF CO-OPTED GOVERNOR  
The Board considered a report of the Town Clerk relative to the re-appointment 
of Mary Robey as a co-opted Governor of the Board for a further three year 
term. 
 

Page 4



The Town Clerk highlighted that details of co-opted Governors attendance at 
Board meetings had now been included within this report at the request of 
Governors. 
 
A Governor questioned when the Board’s co-opted Governors would be 
reviewed as a whole given that a vacancy still remained in the room of 
Professor Heffernan. The Chairman stated that he, the Deputy Chairman and 
the Headmistress had recently had discussions around this and, ideally, would 
like to target someone from within secondary education to fill the vacancy. He 
also asked that if Governors had any personal suggestions they alert him to 
these.  
 
A Governor suggested that suitable candidates could be identified from the 
Headmistress’ contacts or from AGBIS and other such associations.  
 
The Town Clerk reminded the Board that, whilst it was permitted to appoint up 
to six co-opted Governors it was not a requirement to have this many serving at 
any given time.  
 
Given the personal information contained within these reports it was suggested 
that, in future, the appointment of a Co-opted Governor be a public item with a 
non-public or tabled appendix featuring the applicants CV and any other 
relevant personal information.  
 
RESOLVED – That, Governors approve the re-appointment of Mary Robey for 
a further three year term as a co-opted Governor on the Board.  
 

11. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress relative to various issues 
including Forthcoming Events, Governors’ Visiting Days, Health & Safety and 
Staff Training. 
 
Forthcoming Events 
In response to a question, the Headmistress reported that the Year Group 
Breakfasts had been introduced when she had first joined the School and were 
intended as an opportunity for parents to meet one another and their daughters’ 
tutors informally and to strengthen their relationship with the School. 
 
Meeting with Barbican Residents 
The Headmistress reported that residents had raised an issue with the blue 
netting currently surrounding the All Weather Playing Surface and that the 
School were now looking to change the colour of this and to make it more 
subtle whilst still blocking the view of the area as intended.  
 
In response to a question regarding the plastic bins containing PE equipment in 
the area adjacent to the All Weather Playing Surface, the Headmistress 
stressed that the equipment needed to be readily available and easily 
accessible during term time but was moved from this area at all other times. 
The Deputy Head added that the bins had now, in fact, been relocated and 
moved out of the sight of Mountjoy House residents as requested. 

Page 5



 
RESOLVED – That the Board approve the ‘School Staff Development and 
Induction Policy’. 
 

12. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions.  
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
REVIEW OF THE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS IMPLEMENTED IN 
2011 
The Board considered a late, separately circulated report of the Town Clerk (on 
behalf of the Post Implementation Governance Review Working Party) relative 
to the Board’s comments on the governance arrangements introduced last year 
and the impact that they may have had on the operation of the Board.  
 
The Town Clerk highlighted that Governors were only requested to comment on 
those changes that had affected this Board and that Court of Common Council 
Governors would be written to individually and given a separate opportunity to 
comment on the governance review as a whole.  
 
The Town Clerk went on to report that, as recommended under the governance 
review, the three City School Boards had now established a Working Party 
comprising key members from each Board (the Chairman and Deputy 
Chairman) to discuss important issues of common interest. He stated that this 
appeared to have been a success with a recent example of this being the 
meeting between all three Heads and three Chairmen to discuss the Teaching 
Staff Pay Claim.  
 
A Governor commented on the newly introduced rule whereby the restriction on 
Members serving on more than one Board of Governors had been lifted. The 
Governor c
[...]
 in filling 
vacancies in the past and that it was hoped that this rule would help to improve 
this.  
 
The majority of Governors felt that some form of cross representation was 
beneficial to the City Schools but warned against too much of this as it could 
then be argued that just one Board was needed to oversee all three of the 
City’s Independent Schools. It was therefore suggested that a sensible limit be 
placed on the number of Governors who were permitted to serve on more than 
one Board at any one time.  
 
RESOLVED – That representations be made to the Governance Review 
Working Party on this Board’s behalf and that the minutes of this meeting be 
submitted to the next meeting of the Governance Review Working Party for 
consideration. 
 
 
 

14. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Exemption Paragraph(s) 
     15       1, 2, 3 & 4 
     16             2  
     17          1 & 3 
     18             - 
     19              - 
 
 

SUMMARY OF MATTERS CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC WERE EXCLUDED 

 
 

15. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 24 February 2012 were 
approved and agreed as a correct record. 
 

16. CHILD PROTECTION POLICY  

Page 7



The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmistress of the City of 
London School for Girls relative to the updated Child Protection Policy which 
incorporates guidance from the Pan London Child Protection Procedures and 
further guidance from the Department for Education released since the 
previous policy was last updated.  
 

17. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board received a non-public report of the Headmistress relative to various 
School issues such as Staffing, Newly Qualified Teachers, Continual 
Professional Development and Pupil Numbers.  
 

18. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session.  
 

19. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Board considered two late, separately circulated reports in the non-public 
session as follows: 
 
A) Pay Claim – Teaching Staff 
The Board considered and approved a report of the Director of Human 
Resources relative to the teaching staff pay claim for 2012/13. 
 
B)  Review of Bursary Guidelines 
The Board considered and approved a joint report of the Chamberlain and the 
Headmistress of the City of London School for Girls informing Members that a 
review of the current guidelines for assessing bursary applications had been 
completed and suggesting appropriate revisions to take effect from the 2012/13 
academic year. 
 
Finally, the Board agreed the appointment of its new ‘Health and Safety’ 
Governor.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.30pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Goulding 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.goulding@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 8



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls 

Wednesday, 17th 
October 2012 

 

 

Subject: 

The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund 
incorporating The City of London School for Girls 
Scholarships & Prizes Fund  - 2011/12 Report and 
Financial Statements 

Public 

 

Report of: 

The Chamberlain 

For Information 

 

 

Summary  

 

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with a copy of the 
2011/12 Report and Financial Statements for The City of London 
School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating The City of London 
School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund.  It should be noted that 
the new governing scheme approved by the Charity Commission for 
England and Wales on 1 December 2011 directs that The City of 
London School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund (charity numbe
[...]
y 1”). 

 

This Scheme further directs that The City of London School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes 

Fund (charity number: 276251-5 “charity 2”) shall be treated as forming part of The City of 

London School for Girls Bursary Fund (charity registration: 276251 “charity 1”) solely for the 

purpose of Part II (registration) and Part VI (accounting) of the Charities Act 1993. 

 

Trustee  

The body corporate known as The City of London Corporation is the Trustee of The City of 

London School for Girls Bursary Fund (charity registration: 276251 “charity 1”) and The City 

of London School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund (charity number: 276251-5 “charity 

2”), acting through the Board of Governors of The City of London School for Girls. 

 

Organisational structure and decision making process 

The charities are administered under the governance rules applying to the City of London 

Corporation and its governance and administration is in accordance with the Standing Orders 

and Financial Regulations of the City of London Corporation. These regulations are available 

from the Town Clerk of the City of London at the principal address.  The Bursary Committee 

are also Members of the City of London Corporation. 

 

 

Page 14



THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS BURSARY FUND 

INCORPORATING  

THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS SCHOLARSHIPS AND 

PRIZES FUND 

E6-4 

       

Trustee’s Annual Report (continued) 

 

Structure, Governance and Management (continued) 
 

Related Parties 

Details of any related party transactions are disclosed in note 10 to the Financial Statements. 

 

Risk identification 

The Trustee is committed to a programme of risk management as an element of their strategy to 

preserve the charities’ assets, enhance productivity for service users and members of the public 

and protect its employees. 

 

In order to embed sound practice a Risk Management Group has been established in the City of 

London Corporation to ensu
[...]
endable Endowment.  Therefore, 

funds previously classified as unrestricted or restricted have been transferred accordingly. 

 

3. Permanent Endowment 
The Charities’ new governing Scheme identified that of the 7 scholarships & prizes funds to be 

transferred from The City of London School for Girls Scholarships & Prizes Fund to The City 

of London School for Girls Bursary Fund, 1 of these scholarships and prizes funds’ be 

preserved by The City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund in a Permanent Endowment 

Fund.  This fund comprises 6,001 Charities pool units which, when transferred on 1 December 

2011, were valued at £36,126.  Since their transfer, it they have been revalued to £37,986 as at 

31 March 2012. 

 

10. Details of related parties and wider networks 

The following disclosures are made in recognition of the principles underlying Financial 

Reporting Standard 8 concerning related party transactions.  

 

The City of London Corporation is also the Trustee of a number of other Charitable Trusts. 

With the exception of the City of London Charities Pool, these Charities do not undertake 

transactions with the City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund. A full list of these Trusts is 

available on application to the Chamberlain of London.   

 

The charities have investments in the City of London Charities Pool of which the City of 

London Corporation is also the Trustee, and receive donations from Livery Companies and 

other external donors which are then matched (match funded) by the City of London 

Corporation.  

 

Page 34



Committee(s): Date(s): Item no. 

Board of Governors City of London 

School for Girls 

Wednesday, 17 

October 2012 

 

 

Subject: Revenue Outturn 2011/12 Public 

 

Report of: The Chamberlain 

                   The Headmistress 

For Information  

 

 

Summary  

 

This report compares the 2011/12 revenue outturn for the City of London 

School for Girls with the final agreed budget for the year.  Before transfers 

to reserves, total net income during the year was £1,242,000 compared to a 

net income budget of £1,335,000, representing a reduction in net income of 

£93,000 (3.1%).  This reduction in net income is largely due to an increase 

in temporary staff costs of £63,000 to cover staff sickness. 

The 2002 funding guidelines report recommended that the General 

Reserve balance should not exceed 5% of the original estimate of fee 

income, equating to £470,000 for 2011/12, with any excess 

transferred to the Capital Reserve Fund.  In accordance with these 

guidelines the transfer to the Capital Reserve Fund was £292,000. 

The balance in the Capital Reserve Fund as at 31 March 2012 was 

£1,947,625 (31 March 2011: £1,623,162). 

 

       Recommendations 

It is recommended that this revenue outturn report for 2011/12 is 

noted. 

 

Main Report 

      2011/12 Budget Position compared to Revenue Outturn 

 

1. Overall, net revenue income for 2011/12 was £1,242,000 compared to 

an agreed net income budget of £1,335,000, representing a reduction in 

net income of £93,000 (3.1%) before allowing for any transfers to 

reserves.   

Agenda Item 5

Page 35



 Final 

Agreed 

Budget 

£000 

Revenue 

Outturn 

 

£000 

Variations 

Increase/ 

(Reduction) 

£000 

Income (10,109) (10,086) 23 

Expenditure 9,248 9,334 86 

Support Services and Capital 

Charges 

 

1,148 

 

1,166 

 

18 

City Corporation Support (1,622) (1,656) (34) 

Net income (before transfers) 

General Balance 1 April 

 

(1,335) 

(440) 

 

(1,242) 

(440) 

 

93 

- 

General Balance 31 March 

   (before transfers) 

Transfers  

 

(1,775) 

1,305 

 

(1,682) 

1,212 

 

93 

(93) 

General Balance 31 March 

   (after transfers) 

 

(470) 

 

(470) 

 

- 
Note: figures in brackets indicate income or in hand balances, increases in income or decreases 

in expenditure. 

 

2. The 2002 funding guidelines report recommended that the General 

Reserve balance sho
[...]
rs of the City of London School for Girls 
 

Date: 
 
17th October 2012 

Item 
no: 

 
Report of: 
 
The Headmistress 
 

 
Public  

 
For Decision 

 
Summary 

 
Review of City Charities (Paragraph 9) 
It is recommended that the Headmistress is allowed to accept donations to Charity 1, the 
City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund (276251) and Charity 2, the City of London 
School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund (276251-5) on behalf of the Trustee (“The 
body corporate known as The City of London Corporation acting through the Board of 
Governors of the City of London School for Girls”). 
 

 
1. Forthcoming Events 
 

 
2. Educational Visits 
 

Half Term 18th - 26th October 
Charity Fundraising Concert 30th October 
Year 11 Breakfast 2nd November 
16+ Written Tests 1st November 
Prize Day 6th November 
6th Form Conference on Importance of Religion 7th November 
11+ Open Morning 8th November 
Autumn Concert 8th of November 
7+ Written Tests 9th November 
Year 7 Parents’ Evening 14th November 
16+ Interviews and Auditions 15th November 
Board of Governors Meeting 16th November 
7+ Practical Tests 19th – 20th November 
Senior Drama Production 20th – 22nd November 
Prep Parents’ Evening 22nd November 
Young Musician of the Year Competition 23rd November 
Prep Parents’ Evening 27th November 
Year 9 Options Evening 27th November 
Sustainability Conference 29th November 
Gym and Dance Display 4th and 5th December 
Year 12 Parents’ Evening and Celebration Evening 6th December 
GCSE Mocks begin 10th December 
16+ Offer Holders’ Open Morning 10th December 
Prep Winter Concert 11th December 
Year 10 Parents’ Evening 11th December 
Junior and Senior Carol Service 13th December 
Term Ends 14th December 

Year 11-13 Istanbul Trip 16th – 21st October 
Year 10-13 Iceland Trip 16th – 21st October 

Agenda Item 6

Page 43



 
3. Governors’ Visiting Days  

 
Staff and pupils are always very pleased to welcome Governors to spend a day in 
school, either attending le
[...]
ng to begin university in the UK 
in 2012. Ten of these girls have places at Cambridge and seven at Oxford for a wide 
variety of courses.  Two girls are planning to start university in the Netherlands 
and the remaining 11 are all taking gap years. Two of these girls have places secured 
at Oxford for 2014 and the other 9 are planning to apply to university in 2013.  

 
7. 2012 Gap Years  
 

The 2012 Year 13 Leavers have some exciting plans for their gap years including two 
girls working on the Obama campaign, a number undertaking work placements 
followed by international travel with language courses, as well as one girl taking an 
Art Foundation course at Camberwell.  

  
8. Review of City Charities 

 
At its meeting in February 2010, the Board accepted a number of recommendations 
made by the Comptroller and City Solicitor (C&CS) in his report “Charities Associated 
with the City of London School for Girls”.  One of these was that the Governors 
authorise the Headmistress to propose arrangements for the administration of the 
new Scheme.  In this context, it is recommended that the Headmistress is allowed to 
accept donations to Charity 1, the City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund 
(276251) and Charity 2, the City of London School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes 
Fund (276251-5) on behalf of the Trustee (“The body corporate known as The City of 
London Corporation acting through the Board of Governors of the City of London 
School for Girls”). 
 
 

Page 45



 
9. Corporate Projects Board – Main Hall Extension 

 
At the June meeting it was reported that approval for consultants’ fees be delegated 

to the Town Clerk in consultation with the Chairman of the Projects Sub-Committee.  

This approval was received in August and a separate report to develop the project to 

Gateway 4 (Detailed Options Appraisal) will be presented to the Board for decision on 

17th October immediately following its consideration by the Projects Sub-Committee 

on 16th 
[...]

chedule 12A
of the Local G

overnm
ent A

ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 84

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 13

Page 85

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 93

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 104

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 105

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 106

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 107

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 108

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 CITY OF LONDON GIRLS SCHOOL BURSARY FUND - 2011/12 REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	E6 -CLSG Bursary Fund 2011-12_FINAL

	5 REVENUE OUTTURN 2011/12
	Copy of Annex A 2011-12 FINAL CLSG
	Copy of Annex B 2011-12  FINAL CLSG

	6 Report of the Headmistress
	HS Minutes 3rd September 2012 - Annex A
	Notes of Barbican Residents Meeting - Annex B

	10 Non-Public Minutes
	12 Non-Public Report of the Headmistress
	Reporting and Feedback Procedures Annex A
	Copy of Annex B
	Support Staff List Annex C
	Copy of Autumn 2012 figures Annex D
	Copy of Ethnic Breakdown Annex E
	Copy of Breakdown by Religion Annex F

	13 Detailed Options Appraisal - Gateway 4 City of London Girls School Accommodation
	SG001_120926_CLSG Presentation Document (Reduced)
	Copy of Draft Risk Register - CLGS Infill Project Sept12
	CLGS Detailed Options Appraisal - Matrix (2) Gateway 4 Sep 2012 ver 4




Minutes of the meeting


BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE CITY OF LONDON SCHOOL FOR GIRLS 
Wednesday, 17 October 2012  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Board of Governors of the City of London School for 

Girls held at City of London School for Girls  - St Giles Terrace, Barbican, EC2Y 8BB 
on Wednesday, 17 October 2012 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman John White (Chairman) 
Sylvia Moys (Deputy Chairman) 
Professor John Betteridge 
Deputy Stella Currie 
Revd Dr Martin Dudley 
Dr. Stephanie Ellington 
 

Caroline Garnham 
Tom Hoffman 
Clare James 
Mary Robey 
Virginia Rounding 
 

 
Officers: 
Gemma Stokley -  

Steven Reynolds -  

Sarah Port -  

Howard Hillier-Danes -  

Diana Vernon - Headmistress, City of London School 
for Girls 

Ned Yorke - Bursar 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy John Bennett (ex-officio), 
Ray Catt, Deputy Dennis Cotgrove, Bob Duffield, Alderman David Graves, 
Henrika Priest, Richard Sermon (co-opted), Deputy Dr. Giles Shilson (ex-
officio) and Deputy Sir Michael Snyder. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS BY GOVERNORS OF ANY PERSONAL AND 
PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS IN RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. MINUTES  
The public minutes and summary of the meeting held on 15 June 2012 were 
approved and agreed as a correct record.  
 
MATTERS ARISING 
Appointment of Co-opted Governor (page 4) – The Chairman reported that 
he and the Headmistress were still progressing this matter and were keen to 
attract another „education specialist‟ to the Board. He asked that any Governors 
with any recommendations contact him directly. 
 



Meeting with Barbican Residents (page 5) – The Chairman reported that, 
unfortunately, the School had been unable to change the colour of the netting 
surrounding the All Weather Playing Surface. 
 
Review of the Governance Arrangements Implemented in 2011 (page 6) – 
The Chairman reported that the views of this Board had been fed into the Post 
Implementation Governance Review Working Party. Governors were informed 
that a report from the Working Party would be released in the near future.  
 

4. CITY OF LONDON GIRLS SCHOOL BURSARY FUND - 2011/12 REPORT 
AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
The Board received a report of the Chamberlain providing Governors with a 
copy of the 2011/12 Report and Financial Statements for the City of London 
School for Girls Bursary Fund incorporating the City of London School for Girls 
Scholarships & Prizes Fund.  
 
The Chamberlain reminded Governors that the Charities Review had taken 
place over the past two years and that these accounts now presented, for the 
first time, the merged accounts of the School‟s Bursary Fund and its 
Scholarship and Prizes Fund.  
 
Governors were informed that funds had increased due to the closure of the 
School‟s Centenary Fund and the transfer of funds from this to the City of 
London School for Girls Bursary Fund. 
 
In terms of expenditure, the Chamberlain reported that 81 bursary awards and 
5 scholarships and prizes had been funded in 2011/12. 
 
The Chamberlain went on to report that the amount of cash „at bank and in 
hand‟ had decreased by £1.4million and explained that this was largely due to a 
decision taken by this Board to invest £1,279,000 in the City‟s Charities Pool in 
February 2011.  
 
The Chairman highlighted that the School was keen to attract more money for 
its Bursary Fund so that it could continue to make awards on a similar level in 
future years.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 
 
 

5. REVENUE OUTTURN 2011/12  
The Board received a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Headmistress of 
the City of London School for Girls comparing the 2011/12 revenue outturn for 
the City of London School for Girls with the final agreed budget for the year.  
 
The Chamberlain reported that there had been a reduction in net income of 
£93,000 (3.1%) in 2011/12 which was largely attributable to an increase in 
temporary staff costs to cover staff sickness.  
 



The Chamberlain went on to highlight a summary of the School‟s funds and 
pointed out that in total these had increased from £3.2 million to £3.9 million 
during the year.  
 
RECEIVED. 
 

6. REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board considered a report of the Headmistress relative to various School 
issues including Lettings, Health and Safety, Destinations of 2012 Leavers and 
meetings with Barbican Residents. 
 
Destinations of the 2012 Leavers 
In response to a question, the Headmistress reported that a large number of 
girls had gone on to science degrees this year, particularly in areas such as 
engineering and bio-chemistry.  
 
2012 Gap Years 
In response to questions, the Headmistress reported that all girls were 
encouraged to apply for University places and to then defer entry if a Gap Year 
opportunity were to arise. The Headmistress went on to report that there were 
not currently a large number of girls who chose to take this option.  
 
Review of City Charities  
The Headmistress asked that, following the Charities Review, she be permitted 
to accept donations to both the Bursary Fund and the Scholarships and Prizes 
Fund on behalf of the Trustee. 
 
Governors were supportive of this recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED – That, the Headmistress be allowed to accept donations to 
Charity 1, the City of London School for Girls Bursary Fund (276251) and 
Charity 2, the City of London School for Girls Scholarships and Prizes Fund 
(276251-5) on behalf of the Trustee (“The body corporate known as The City of 
London Corporation acting through the Board of Governors of the City of 
London School for Girls”). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There were no additional, urgent items of business for consideration.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  



RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 Item No.     Exemption Paragraph(s) 
      10       1, 2, 3 & 4 
      11           1 & 2 
      12           1 & 2 
      13              3 
      14               - 
      15               - 
 
 

10. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held 15 June 2012 were approved and 
agreed as a correct record.  
 

11. PRESENTATION FROM THE DIRECTOR OF STUDIES  
The Schools Director of Studies, Ena Harrop, delivered a presentation on this 
year‟s Public Examination Results. 
 
 
 
 

12. NON-PUBLIC REPORT OF THE HEADMISTRESS  
The Board received a non-public report of the Headmistress of the City of 
London School for Girls.  
 
 
 

13. DETAILED OPTIONS APPRAISAL - GATEWAY 4 
CITY OF LONDON GIRLS SCHOOL ACCOMMODATION 
  
The Board considered and approved a report of the Headmistress setting out a 
Detailed Options Appraisal – Gateway 4 – for City of London School for Girls 
Accommodation. 
 

14. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE BOARD  
There were no questions raised in the non-public session.  
 

15. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
The Chairman raised issues relating to the forthcoming Prize Day and 
Chairman‟s Dinner.  
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 12.35 pm 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gemma Stokley 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427 
gemma.stokley@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


